AMENDED & ENACTED 9/8/15
AMENDED 9/8/15


Introduced and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

[image: image1.wmf]ATTACHLUZ2NDREVEXH1.tif


[image: image2.wmf]Corrected 2nd Rev Exh 1.tif


ORDINANCE 2015-424-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND 4851 COLLINS ROAD, LLC, TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT TO SEPTEMBER 8, 2018, CONCERNING DEVELOPMENT (CCAS NO(S). 45941.1 AND 71325) KNOWN AS “COLLINS APARTMENTS”, CONSISTING OF APPROXIMATELY 13.45( ACRES LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 14, AT 4851 COLLINS ROAD (R.E. NO. 099143-0100), AS MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED THEREIN, FOR 209 MULTI-FAMILY UNITS, SUBJECT TO A PERFORMANCE SCHEDULE AND THE PAYMENT OF AN ANNUAL RENEWAL FEE FOR THE PURPOSE OF RESERVING TRAFFIC CIRCULATION CAPACITY, PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the First Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and 4851 Collins Road, LLC, concerning a development (CCAS Nos. 45941.1 and 71325) known as “Collins Apartments” consisting of approximately 13.45( acres located in Council District 14, at 4851 Collins Road (R.E. No. 099143-0100) as more particularly described therein, for 209 multi-family units, subject to a performance schedule and the payment of an annual renewal fee; and


WHEREAS, since the adoption of the Development Agreement, the sale and development of the Property has been adversely affected both by a worldwide and lengthy recession and by protracted legal proceedings regarding the title to a substantial portion of the Property, placing a cloud on the title of that portion of the property and making it extremely difficult to market the property; and


WHEREAS, due to the legal delays and the market conditions, the owners are requesting a three (3) year extension of the Development Agreement until September 8, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Amendment to Development Agreement.  The First Amendment to the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and 4851 Collins Road, LLC, regarding a development known as “ Collins Apartments” is hereby approved in substantially the same form as Second Revised Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/ Susan C. Grandin________ 

Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Susan C. Grandin

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2015\Ord\Land Use General\2015-424-E.doc
� EMBED Package  ���





� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image3.wmf]ATTACHLUZ2NDREVEXH1.tif

[image: image4.wmf]Corrected 2nd Rev Exh 1.tif

_1516093849/ATTACHLUZ2NDREVEXH1.tif
Exhibit APP-2

Prepared by : Greg S. Kupperman
Green & Kupperman, Inc.
200 First Street, Suite B
Neptune Beach, FL 32266

Return to: Susan C. Grandin, Esquire
Office of General Counsel

117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, FL 32202

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Between

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
a municipal corporation of the State of Florida

and

4851 Collins Road, LLC

Dated:

September 2, 2015

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 1 OF 16

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendment”)
made and entered into this _ day of , 2015, by and among the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida (hereinafter the “City”), and
4851 Collins Road, LLC, a Florida Limited Liability Company, (hereinafter “Collins Road”).
RECITALS

A. Collins Road is the owner of certain real property in Duval County, Florida (the
“Property”), which Property is located on the north side of Collins Road, between Roosevelt
Boulevard and Retreat Boulevard. A legal description of the Property is set forth in the
Development Agreement at Exhibit “A,” as said term is defined therein.

B. Collins Road and the City entered into a Development Agreement for CCAS
71325, dated November 16, 2009 with an Effective Date on January 29, 2009. The Development
Agreement was approved as Ordinance 2009-’)’67-E and recorded in Official Records Book
15103, page 794-813 of the current public records of Duval County, Florida (the “Development
Agreement”).

C. The Development Agreement reserved sufficient traffic circulation capacity to
permit development of 209 multifamily dwelling units.

D. The Development Agreement provided for a Duration of Agreement which
expires on January 29, 2015.

E. To date 209 multi family dwelling units remain under the Development
Agreement. Collins Road requests an extension of the duration of the Development Agreement
due to changing market conditions which have rendered the original development schedule

obsolete.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 2 OF 16

F. Collins Road has requested, and the City has agreed to provide, an extension of
the Duration of Agreément until September 8, 2018.

G. The public meeting and required public hearings on this First Amendment were
held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655,
Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before (i) the Planning and Development
Department pursuant to Part 2 of Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, (ii) the Land Use and Zoning
(LUZ) Committee of the City Council, and (iii) the City Council.

H. This First Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida
Statutes, which authorizes amendments to development agreements by mutual consent of the
parties, and pursuant to Chapter 655, Part II, Ordinance Code. To the extent applicable, the
exhibits required by Ordinance Code Section 655.205(h) are attached hereto as Exhibits A
through H.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the
performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this First Amendment. All proper terms appearing

in this First Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as they are defined
in the Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

3. Amendment to Duration of Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section

163.3237, Florida Statutes, Sections 655.205 (g) and (h), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 5(f) of
the Development Agreement, the City and Collins Road hereby amend the Development

Agreement to extend the Duration of Agreement until September 8, 2018.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 3 OF 16

4. Obligations of the parties. In consideration for the City’s approval of this

Amendment, Collins Road shall pay to the City the annual fee each year that this Amendment is
in effect beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement
and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. The annual fee due hereunder sﬂall
equal the application fee for a CRC not preceded by a CCAS, calculated based upon the
remaining Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary date, multiplied by three (3). The
CMMSO shall provide Collins Road with an annual written notice of the fee payment due
hereunder and Collins Road shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of such notice
from the CMMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided, however, that in no event shall
such fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development
Agreement. If Collins Road fails to pay the annual fee within thirty (30) days after its receipt of
written notice from the CMMSO, then the City may terminate this Agreement pursuant to the
provisions set forth in Section 655.205, Ordinance Code.

Pursuant to Ordinance Code Section 655.205(h)(2)(viii), Ordinance Code, there are no
additional impacts due to the proposed amendment to extend the Duration of the Development
Agreement.

5. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions in the

Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.

6. Miscellaneous.

a. Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded by City in the public records of
Duval County, Florida.

b. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be effective upon recordation in the public

records of Duval County, Florida.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 4 OF 16
c. Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree that this First

Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate
to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this First Amendment.

d. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this First Amendment are for
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this First
Amendment.

e. Severability. If any part of this First Amendment is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this First Amendment
shall continue to be enforceable.

f. Exhibits. The following exhibits are attached hereto pursuant to Section
655.205(h)2, Jacksonville Ordinance Code:

(ii) Exhibit A: Approved Site Development Plan

(iii)  Exhibit B: Amended Development Plan

(iv)  Exhibit C: Permits Applied for or Obtained to Date

(v) Exhibit D: Remaining Undeveloped Lands

(vi)  Exhibit E: Certificate of Concurrence

(vii) Exhibit F: Reason for Second Amendment

(viii) Exhibit G: Material Adverse Impacts

(ix)  Exhibit H: Conditions to Development Agreement

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 5 OF 16
ATTEST:

By:
James R. Mc¢Cain, Jr.
Corporation Secretary

FORM APPROVED:

By:

Office of General Counsel

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation

By:

Lenny Curry, Mayor

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 6 OF 16
4851 COLLINS ROAD, LLC, a Florida Limited

Liability Company
By:
Name:
Its:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
, 2015 by , the of 4851 Collins

Road, LLC. Such person did not take an oath and:(notary must check applicable box)

is personally known to me; or
produced a current driver’s license as identification; or
produced as identification

[Print or type name]
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 7 OF 16

Exhibit A

Approved Site Development Plan

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 8 OF 18
Exhibit A

Approved Site Development Plan

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 9 OF 16
Exhibit B

Amended Development Plan

The project will be developed in phases and the proposed timing of the development is as
follows:

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 10 OF 16

Exhibit C

Permits Applied for or Obtained to Date and Justification
This letter will summarize our current entitlement status for our property at 4581 Collins Road.
We have continued to manage the consultants and government organization to maintain all of our

entitlements and permits necessary to develop 209 multifamily units as planned.

[Owner must redraft and bring up to date.]

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 11 OF 16

Exhibit D

Remaining Undeveloped Lands
The property remains undeveloped related to new vertical construction.

The development plans for 209 multifamily dwelling units.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 12 OF 16

Exhibit E

Certificate of Concurrence

All parties to the Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in interest, executed the
attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development Agreement proposed
herein.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 13 OF 16

Exhibit F

Reason for First Amendment

The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to permit
development of 209 multifamily dwelling units and expires on January 29, 2015. Collins Road
has made numerous attempts to develop the property, position the property for development by a
third party, and sell the property outright to a developer since the original Development
Agreement approval in 2010. The property has been continually under due diligence assessment
by prospective owners, developers and tenants to utilize its locational benefits, active permits
and reserved concurrency. Changing market conditions have rendered the original development
schedule obsolete. Collins Road requests an extension of the Duration of Agreement to January
29, 2020 to permit, develop and/or sell the property originally described in the Development
Agreement.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 14 OF 16
Exhibit G

Material Adverse Impacts

Collins Road is seeking a five (5) year extension of the Development Agreement
Economic conditions have changed dramatically since the Development Agreement was
approved in 2010 and additional time is needed to develop the site pursuant to the original
development schedule. Because all market conditions have stalled during this unprecedented
downturn in the economy, there are no material adverse impacts on any existing resources and/or
any existing or planned facilities in the area. Furthermore, in consideration for the City’s
approval of this Amendment, Collins Road agrees to pay to the City an increased annual fee each
year that this Amendment is in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of
the Development Agreement and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. This
increased annual fee will mitigate for any minor impacts due to the proposed amendment.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 15 OF 16
Exhibit H

Conditions to Development Agreement

Not applicable.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 16 OF 16





_1516093870/Corrected 2nd Rev Exh 1.tif
Exhibit APP-2

Prepared by : Greg S. Kupperman
Green & Kupperman, Inc.
200 First Street, Suite B
Neptune Beach, FL 32266

Return to: Susan C. Grandin, Esquire
Office of General Counsel

117 West Duval Street, Suite 480
Jacksonville, FL 32202

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

Between

THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE
a municipal corporation of the State of Florida

and

4851 Collins Road, LLC

Dated:

September 2, 2015

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1

PAGE 1 OF 16

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT
THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT (“Amendment’)

made and entered into this day of 2015, by and among the CITY OF

JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation of the State of Floridé (hereinafter the “City”), and
4851 Collins Road, LLC, a Floﬁda Limited Liability Company, (hereinafter “Collins Road”).
RECITALS

A. Collins Road is the owner of certain real property in Duval County, Florida (the
“Property™), which Property is located on the north side of Collins Road, between Roosevelt
Boulevard and Retreat Boulevard. A legal description of the Property is set forth in the
Development Agreement. at Exhibit “A,” as said term is defined therein.

B. Collins Road and the City entered into a Development Agreement for CCAS
71325, dated November 16, 2009 with an Effective Date on January 29, 2009. The Development
Agreement was approved as Ordinance 2009-767-E and recorded in Official Records Book
15103, page 794-813 of the current public records of Duval Count}_/, Florida (the “Development
Agreement”). |

C. The Development Agreement reserved sufficient traffic circulaﬁon capacity to
permit development of 209 multifamily dwelling units.

D. The Development Agreement provided for a Duration of Agreement which
expires on January 29, 2015.

E. To date 209 multi family dwelling units remain under the Development
Agreement. Collins Road requests an extension of the duration 6f the Development Agreement
due to changing market conditions which have rendered the original development schedule -

obsolete.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 2 COF 16
D

F. | Collins Road has requested, and the City has agreed to provide, an extension of
the Duration of Agreement until September 8,'2018.

G. . The public meeting and required public hearings on this First Amendment were
held, following proper notice, pursuant to Section 163.3225, Florida Statutes, and Chapter 655,
Ordinance Code of the City of Jacksonville, before (i) the Planning and Development '
Department pursuant to Part 2 of Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, (i) the Land Use and Zoning
(LUZ) Committee of the City Council, and (iii) the City Council.

H. This First Amendment is entered into pursuant to Section 163.3237, Florida
Statutes, which authorizes amendments to development agreements by mutual consent of the
parties, and pursuant to Chapter 655, Part II, Ordinance Code. To the extent applicable, the
exhibits required by Ordinance Code Section 655.205(h) are attached hereto as Exhibits A
through H.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein made and the
performance thereof, the parties hereto agree as follows: |

l. Recitals True. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated
herein by reference.

2. Definitions of Terms Used in this First Amendment. All proper terms appearing

in this First Amendment and in the Development Agreement shall be defined as they are defined
in the Development Agreement, unless otherwise specified.

3. Amendment to Duration of Development Agreement. Pursuant to Section

163.3237, Florida Statutes, Sections 655.205 (g) and (h), Ordinance Code, and Paragraph 5(f) of
the Development Agreement, the City and Collins Road hereby amend the Development

Agreement to extend the Duration of Agreement until September 8, 2018.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 3 OF 16

4. Obligations of the parties.  In consideration for the City’s approval of this

Amendment, Collins Road shall pay to the City the annual fee each year that this Amendment is
' in effect beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development Agreement
and continuing on the same date of each year thereafier. The annual fee due hereunder shall
equal the application fee for a CRC not preceded by a CCAS, calculated based upon the
remaining Reserved Capacity on each such anniversary date, multiplied by three (3). The
CMMSO shall provide Collins Road with an annual written notice of the fee payment due
hereunder and Collins Road shall have a period of thirty (30) days after its receipt of such notice
from the CMMSO within which to pay such annual fee, provided, however, that in no event shall
such fee be due prior to the respective anniversary of the Effective Date of the Development
Agreement. If Collins Road fails to pay the annual fee within thirty (30) days after its receipt of
written notice from the CMMSO, then the City may terminate this Agreement pursuant to the
provisions set forth in Section 655.205, Ordinance Code.

Pursuant to Ordinance Code Section 655.205(h)(2)(viii), Ordinance Code, there are no
additional impacts due to the proposed amendment to extend the Duration of the Development
Agreement. |

5. All Other Terms Remain in Effect. All other terms and conditions in the

Development Agreement remain in force and in effect.

6. Miscellaneous.

a. Recording. This Amendment shall be recorded by City in the public records of
Duval County, Florida.

b. Effective Date. This Amendment shall b}e effective upon recordation in the public

records of Duval County, Florida.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 4 OF 16
c. Necessary Procedures. The parties represent, warrant and agree that this First

Amendment has been entered into after compliance with all applicable procedures which relate
to the adoption, execution, enforceability or validity of this First Amendment.

d. - Headings. The headings of the paragraphs in this First Amendment are for
convenience of the reader and do not control the meaning of the provision of this First
Amendment.

e. Séverabilitx. If any part of this First Amendment is finally found by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of this First Amendment
shall continue to be enforceable.

f. Exhibits. The following exhibits are attached hereto pursuant to Section
655.205(h)2, Jacksonville Ordinance Code:

Q) Exhibit A: Legal Description

(i)  Exhibit A-1: Approved Site Development Plan

(iii)  Exhibit B: Amended Development Plan

(iv)  Exhibit C: Permits Applied for or Obtained to Date

v) Exhibit D: Remaining Undeveloped Lands

(vi)  Exhibit E: Certificate of Concurrence

(vii) Exhibit F: Reason for Second Amendment

(viii) Exhibit G: Material Adverse Impacts

(ix)  Exhibit H: Conditions to Development Agreement

Remainder of page intentionally left blank.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 5 OF 16

ATTEST:

By:
James R. McCain, Jr.
Corporation Secretary

FORM APPROVED:

By:

Office of General Counsel

CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a
Florida municipal corporation

By:

Lenny Curry, Mayor

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 6 OF 16
()

4851 COLLINS ROAD, LLC, a Florida Limited
Liability Company

By:
Name:
Its:
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF DUVAL
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of
_, 2015 by , the of 4851 Collins

Road, LLC. Such person did not take an oath and:(notary must check applicable box)

is personally known to me; or
produced a current driver’s license as identification; or
produced as identification

[Print or type name]
NOTARY PUBLIC
My Commission Expires:

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 7 OF 16

Exhibit A

Legal Description

Parval It
A et of Ust 2, Boctios 13, 1) 16 Samt, Daval 3
o 12, Towurbly § Sond, Rangs 16 S, Connty, Ploridn, wwors peeticnlarty

& G Herdh
mudummhmrmmhmmhdcﬂum
!dhthMMM'MMHhIM“MN"ﬁf.m.?hln-!u

wawmmmrmmw.mwxmm,m

A pact of avermennt 1l 3, Gacelo 13, Yowaadp 3 S, Rags 38 Bas, Dol ooy, Firid,
Partcrtady denefiad o6 Boms | et fom

- Courmamelng 1 » pobst wiere £ Nerth right-of ey S of Calfin Lo belarrwe wichs 20 Kot ot of seid
muzmmwnhﬂmmhumm.m«mu
& s Prin of Baglaniag; Gheoem e Hoeth 530 Sl 6 8 pot; e Wou, parnliel wick Coiias Fmsd, #
ms:w&.#mmg‘mmwhmmmbdmu
rosy Maeth ricd0cfamy Calling [Lscd, 15 et t1 ha polnd of beghaming,
wummmmw:u,mhmum&‘:ﬁm%

Lons pnd excapt bhs Tower Farsel oat forth on tha following Exhihie &
continasd, and subject €3 tha 10% Imgress/Zgrave mmd Ukility Rassaemt, slso
sat forth ¢n Exhibir A esetivned,

A
roorr B ‘oD DITRaNCTEON mmmmwnme

AT THE or

@ ROAD (A €2 FSOT RIGHT (07 WAY AS MOV BE. FASTERL!
BAAARTY SR SOYRREWERT 5 BCXTR I3 Wy,
mmwuvmo:cu.unMAwrmuammmmmv%
ooRan, %?m:mamnmmmmm rmn;.mm
muwunwnum&Amuwuimnnmmmw
HORTH oM A DITANC 8 s THRHCH KORTH G 1736° WT A IXRTANCE OF

BOSYYII By ) 0 RAST SOUTH L2 OF

mnmmmwmvmwzaummmum
KRTH ST WEAT, ALGNUD SAID HOXTH 1ONTY OF 'WAY L3 OF COLLOIR ROAD A DETANCE
OF 35420 PEST T0 THS FOSNT 0F KROOGIND, LA FOMT SR THD SUTKWEYT CONGR, 07
Trnm TERCRINED AV RECORDED Y AR, VOLUME 2903, PACEE 311, OF 5 CTMRENY
SALD COUNTY! THRACH FOUTR SP9134* WRST, COHTIRION ALONG RACD
mmnwuvﬁnnmmwmmmm a7 TEOSE
Ay 24 AR, VOISR S04, PACE 2177, OF SAR CITERINY
PPN WEIT, AT OF LART SAID LANCE, A

AL EOUTR P WRNP A DIETANCH OF 1500 PRIY) THIEEN SOUTR
BN RATT, AL THS WESY LO08 OF LAST RAID LANDS, A DINTANTS OF X944 PSST 70 1TF8
R o 0930 ACKMY, WONS OO0 [R5, AND THTENDDIO T0 X8 YARY OF
THOSE LADS RECOIDHD H G, YOLIUAGE 1250, PASE 291, GF ZA CURAENT
FOBLES TECONA,

BRI A PCRTION OF THE BAME 7ROPSRTY (XIVVEYED TO LLOYD FLEMDR? AHD
BLOUTR T, FLRMING BY Dvtsy M OFACIAL RRIOZDG 300T 392, PALD 11 AND OFFICIAL

RECORDS BOOR LIOK, PAON 391, POALAC ERCOXTH OF PUVAL COUNTY,

-7-

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1

PAGE 8 OF 16
~ Exhibit A-1

()

Approved Site Developmén‘t Plan

s hAMATEEM O T

BOOZ 80 TV

ON 'EOPRYNAG NYEHD

peoY S

iz
_

- zﬂmgdguzou | .
ujjon e spusuntedy gnjo puejs] &= °
- |

T

TEHBE) tA
gD E3E o
"6

R T H e
ST SR AY

sl asenemewEnsaaThes

R R e

- - TRRLO L LR LTRSS E.Whhﬂ.&.

1 S ey B 00 ey S § Wt

3

ERTEVRY Rk ﬁﬂ.mmm.mm%-ﬁ!.. SE
. e oL R
i - = ;. PO il

8-

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1

PAGE 9 OF 14

Exhibit B

Amended Development Plan

The project will be déveloped in phases and the proposed timing of the development is as

follows:

1. 1* year after effective date-

2, 2nd year after effective date-

Design entire site to accommodate updated
development plans; Begin permitting development
approvals; and completing permitting processes.

. Commence construction of horizontal —site

infrastructure, stormwater retention and utilities.

Design units and obtain approvals for the same.
Maintain site preparedness of existing infrastructure.
Start construction of phase one vertical

- improvements.  Obtain inspection/certificate of

occupancy for phase one.

Start construction of phase two  vertical
improvements.  Obtain inspection/certificate of
occupancy for phase two.

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 10 OF 16

 Exhibit C

Permits Applied for or Obtained to Date and Justification

This letter will summarize our current entitlement status for our property at 4581 Collins Road.
We have continued to manage the consultants and government organization to maintain all of our
entitlements and permits necessary to develop 209 multifamily units as planned.

1.

PUD: Our new Planned Unit Development'\;vas' approved as an Ordinance. It runs with-
the land as legal Ordinance and the land new currently carries the PUD as the active
Zoning designation.

. Site Plan Approval: There had been a “Approved 10 Set Review” for civil

Engineering. This is the designation that the City gives for all horizontal approvals.
The City extended the same by 5 additional years, for all projects still’ current under
their “Approved 10 Set Review”. :

. JEA (Jacksonville Electrical Authority): Our permits for Storm Sewer, Sanitary Sewer,

Water, and Electrical have been extended. We also have transferred the permit from
DR Horton to 4581 Collins Road, LLC. :

. Wetlands: We have é permit with St. Johns Water Management District dated October

9, 2007 .that allows us to take out the designated wetlands as delineated for
construction and to mitigate these wetlands with lands purchase from a wetland
mitigation bank. The permit is good for 5 years. On June 25,2008 we had the permit
transferred from DR Horton to 4581 Collins Road. The Attorney and Trustee for the
Mitigation Bank is in the process of drafting and executing an extension for the
contract. However there.is sensitivity to finalizing an extension in that the price of
mitigation land has dropped dramatically. '

. This agreement was valid for five years with renewal fees. All renewal fees have been

paid to date to extend the reserved capacity.

. Over the five year time period.two contracts to purchése the land and develop the land

had been executed. Time ran out on both of these contracts without the purchase

going through. This is a result of the real estate market still in recovery.

-10-

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 11 OF 16

Exhibit D

Remaining Undeveloped Lands

The property remains undeveloped related to new vertical construction.

- The development plans for 209 multifamily dwelling units.

-11-

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 12 OF 16

()

O

Exhibit E

Certificate of Concurrence

All parties to the Development Agreement, or the appropriate successors in interest, executed the
attached agreement and concur with the amendment to the Development Agreement proposed

herein.

-12-

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 13 OF 16

- Exhibit F

Reason for First Amendment

The Development Agreement reserves sufficient traffic circulation capacity to permit
development of 209 multifamily dwelling units and expires on January 29, 2015. Collins Road
has made numerous attempts to develop the property, position the property for development by a
third party, and sell the property outright to a developer since the original Development
Agreement approval in 2010. The property has been continually under due diligence assessment
by prospective owners, developers and tenants to utilize its locational benefits, active permits
and reserved concurrency. Changing market conditions have rendered the original development
schedule obsolete. Collins Road requests an extension of the Duration of Agreement to
September 8, 2018 to permit, develop and/or sell the property originally described in the
Development Agreement.

-13-

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 14 OF 16

Exhibit G

()

Material Adverse Impacts

Collins Road is seeking a three (3) year extension of the Development Agreement
Economic conditions have changed dramatically since the Development Agreement was
approved in 2010 and additional time is needed to develop the site pursuant to the original
development schedule. Because all market conditions have stalled during this unprecedented
downturn in the economy, there are no material adverse impacts on any existing resources and/or
any existing or planned facilities in the area. Furthermore, in consideration for the City’s
approval of this Amendment, Collins Road agrees to pay to the City an increased annual fee each
year that this Amendment is in effect, beginning on the first anniversary of the Effective Date of
the Development Agreement and continuing on the same date of each year thereafter. This
increased annual fee will mitigate for any minor impacts due to the proposed amendment.

-14-

®

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 15 OF 16

Exhibit H
Conditions to Development Agreement

Not applicable. -

-15-

SECOND REVISED EXHIBIT 1
PAGE 16 OF16





